

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 9320 OF 2003

RAVI SHANKAR ... APPELLANT(s)

Versus

STATE OF U.P. AND ANOTHER ... RESPONDENT(s)

WITH

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 9321 OF 2003

ASHOK KUMAR AND OTHERS ... APPELLANT(s)

Versus

STATE OF U.P. AND ANOTHER ... RESPONDENT(s)

WITH

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 9322 OF 2003

SUSHILA DEVI ... APPELLANT(s)

Versus

STATE OF U.P. AND ANOTHER ... RESPONDENT(s)

WITH

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 9323 OF 2003

FAQUIR CHAND ... APPELLANT(s)

Versus

STATE OF U.P. AND ANOTHER ... RESPONDENT(s)

WITH

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 9324 OF 2003

MEERUT DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY ... APPELLANT(s)

Versus

JAGDISH PRASAD AND OTHERS ... RESPONDENT(s)

WITH

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 9325 OF 2003

MEERUT DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY ... APPELLANT(s)

Versus

MOTI LAL AND ANOTHER ... RESPONDENT(s)

WITH

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 9326 OF 2003

MEERUT DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY ... APPELLANT(s)

Versus

RADHEY SHYAM AND OTHERS ... RESPONDENT(s)

WITH
CIVIL APPEAL NO. 9327 OF 2003

MEERUT DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY ... APPELLANT(s)

Versus

RAM CHANDER AND OTHERS ... RESPONDENT(s)

WITH
CIVIL APPEAL NO. 9328 OF 2003

MEERUT DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY ... APPELLANT(s)

Versus

SEVA MASEEH LAL AND ANOTHER ... RESPONDENT(s)

WITH
3
CIVIL APPEAL NO. 9329 OF 2003

MEERUT DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY ... APPELLANT(s)

Versus

SHYAM LAL @ MANTU AND ANOTHER ... RESPONDENT(s)

WITH
CIVIL APPEAL NO. 9330 OF 2003

MEERUT DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY ... APPELLANT(s)

Versus

KISHORI AND ANOTHER ... RESPONDENT(s)

WITH
CIVIL APPEAL NO. 9331 OF 2003

MEERUT DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY ... APPELLANT(s)

Versus

RADHEY SHYAM AND ANOTHER ... RESPONDENT(s)

WITH
CIVIL APPEAL NO. 9332 OF 2003

MEERUT DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY ... APPELLANT(s)

Versus

TRILOK CHAND AND ANOTHER ... RESPONDENT(s)

WITH
CIVIL APPEAL NO. 9333 OF 2003

MEERUT DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY ... APPELLANT(s)

Versus

HARI SHANKER SHARMA (D) BY LR. AND ANOTHER ... RESPONDENT(s)

WITH
4

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 9334 OF 2003

MEERUT DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY ... APPELLANT(s)

Versus

RAVI SHANKER VERMA AND OTHERS ... RESPONDENT(s)

WITH
CIVIL APPEAL NO. 9335 OF 2003

MEERUT DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY ... APPELLANT(s)

Versus

GULAB SINGH AND ANOTHER ... RESPONDENT(s)

WITH
CIVIL APPEAL NO. 9336 OF 2003

MEERUT DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY ... APPELLANT(s)

Versus

PUTTU LAL AND ANOTHER ... RESPONDENT(s)

WITH
CIVIL APPEAL NO. 9337 OF 2003

MEERUT DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY ... APPELLANT(s)

Versus

MOHAN LAL(DEAD) AND ANOTHER ... RESPONDENT(s)

WITH
CIVIL APPEAL NO. 9338 OF 2003

MEERUT DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY ... APPELLANT(s)

Versus

VIRENDRA KUMAR AND ANOTHER ... RESPONDENT(s)

WITH
5

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 9339 OF 2003

MEERUT DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY ... APPELLANT(s)

Versus

OM PARKASH VERMA (D) BY LRS. AND ANOTHER ... RESPONDENT(s)

WITH
CIVIL APPEAL NO. 9341 OF 2003

MEERUT DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY ... APPELLANT(s)

Versus

RAGHUNATH (DEAD) AND ANOTHER ... RESPONDENT(s)

WITH
CIVIL APPEAL NO. 9342 OF 2003

MEERUT DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY ... APPELLANT(s)

Versus

MOHAN LAL AND ANOTHER ... RESPONDENT(s)

WITH
CIVIL APPEAL NO. 9343 OF 2003

MEERUT DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY ... APPELLANT(s)

Versus

JAI PAL GUPTA AND OTHERS ... RESPONDENT(s)

WITH
CIVIL APPEAL NO. 9344 OF 2003

MEERUT DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY ... APPELLANT(s)

Versus

RAM KUMAR AND OTHERS ... RESPONDENT(s)

WITH

6

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 9345 OF 2003

MEERUT DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY ... APPELLANT(s)

Versus

GHURWA (DEAD) AND ANOTHER ... RESPONDENT(s)

WITH
CIVIL APPEAL NO. 9346 OF 2003

MEERUT DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY ... APPELLANT(s)

Versus

SUSHILA DEVI AND ANOTHER ... RESPONDENT(s)

WITH
CIVIL APPEAL NO. 9347 OF 2003

MEERUT DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY ... APPELLANT(s)

Versus

FAQUIR CHAND AND ANOTHER ... RESPONDENT(s)

WITH
CIVIL APPEAL NO. 9348 OF 2003

MEERUT DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY ... APPELLANT(s)

Versus

RAM DAS (D) BY LRS AND ANOTHER ... RESPONDENT(s)

WITH
CIVIL APPEAL NO. 9349 OF 2003

MEERUT DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY ... APPELLANT(s)

Versus

KISHORI LAL AND ANOTHER ... RESPONDENT(s)

WITH
7

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 9350 OF 2003

MEERUT DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY ... APPELLANT(s)

Versus

MANGLI (DEAD) AND ANOTHER ... RESPONDENT(s)

WITH
CIVIL APPEAL NO. 9351 OF 2003

MEERUT DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY ... APPELLANT(s)

Versus

ASHOK KUMAR AND OTHERS ... RESPONDENT(s)

WITH
CIVIL APPEAL NO. 9361 OF 2003

SHYAM LAL ... APPELLANT(s)

Versus

STATE OF U.P. AND ANOTHER ... RESPONDENT(s)

WITH
CIVIL APPEAL NO. 9362 OF 2003

MOHAN LAL (DEAD) ... APPELLANT(s)

Versus

STATE OF U.P. AND ANOTHER ... RESPONDENT(s)

WITH
CIVIL APPEAL NO. 9363 OF 2003

MOTI LAL ... APPELLANT(s)

Versus

STATE OF U.P. AND ANOTHER ... RESPONDENT(s)

WITH
8

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 9364 OF 2003

GULAB SINGH ... APPELLANT(s)

Versus

STATE OF U.P. AND ANOTHER ... RESPONDENT(s)

WITH
CIVIL APPEAL NO. 9365 OF 2003

KISHORI ... APPELLANT(s)

Versus

STATE OF U.P. AND ANOTHER ... RESPONDENT(s)
WITH
CIVIL APPEAL NO. 9366 OF 2003
KISHORI LAL ... APPELLANT(s)
Versus
STATE OF U.P. AND ANOTHER ... RESPONDENT(s)
WITH
CIVIL APPEAL NO. 9367 OF 2003
JAGDISH PRASAD AND OTHERS ... APPELLANT(s)
Versus
STATE OF U.P. AND ANOTHER ... RESPONDENT(s)
WITH
CIVIL APPEAL NO. 9368 OF 2003
RADHEY SHYAM AND OTHERS ... APPELLANT(s)
Versus
STATE OF U.P. AND ANOTHER ... RESPONDENT(s)
WITH
9
CIVIL APPEAL NO. 9369 OF 2003
PUTTU LAL ... APPELLANT(s)
Versus
STATE OF U.P. AND ANOTHER ... RESPONDENT(s)
WITH
CIVIL APPEAL NO. 9352 OF 2003
RAM DAS (DEAD) BY LRS. ... APPELLANT(s)
Versus
STATE OF U.P. AND ANOTHER ... RESPONDENT(s)
WITH
CIVIL APPEAL NO. 9353 OF 2003
VIRENDRA KUMAR ... APPELLANT(s)
Versus
STATE OF U.P. AND ANOTHER ... RESPONDENT(s)
WITH
CIVIL APPEAL NO. 9354 OF 2003
JAI PAL GUPTA AND ANOTHER ... APPELLANT(s)
Versus
STATE OF U.P. AND ANOTHER ... RESPONDENT(s)
WITH

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 9355 OF 2003

RAGHUNATH (D) BY LRS. ... APPELLANT(s)

Versus

STATE OF U.P. AND ANOTHER ... RESPONDENT(s)

WITH

10

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 9356 OF 2003

GHURWA LAL @ GHURE LAL (D) BY LRS. ... APPELLANT(s)

Versus

STATE OF U.P. AND ANOTHER ... RESPONDENT(s)

WITH

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 9357 OF 2003

MOHAN LAL (D) BY LRS. ... APPELLANT(s)

Versus

STATE OF U.P. AND ANOTHER ... RESPONDENT(s)

WITH

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 9358 OF 2003

RAM KUMAR AND ANOTHER ... APPELLANT(s)

Versus

STATE OF U.P. AND ANOTHER ... RESPONDENT(s)

WITH

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 9359 OF 2003

BABU LAL AND OTHERS ... APPELLANT(s)

Versus

STATE OF U.P. AND ANOTHER ... RESPONDENT(s)

WITH

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 9360 OF 2003

MEERUT DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY ... APPELLANT(s)

Versus

BITTAN DEVI & OTHERS ... RESPONDENT(s)

WITH

11

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 9884 OF 2003

MANGLI (D) BY LRS. ... APPELLANT(s)

Versus

STATE OF U.P. AND ANOTHER ... RESPONDENT(s)

O R D E R

We have heard Mr. Jitendra Mohan Sharma, learned counsel for the claimants and Mr. Rajiv Dutta, learned senior counsel for the Meerut Development Authority.

Although we do not fully agree with the reasoning of the High Court given in the impugned judgment but having regard to the entire evidence on record and all the relevant facts, we are satisfied that the rate of Rs. 116.25 per square yard fixed by the High Court for the acquired land is just, fair and reasonable and does not warrant any interference by us in our jurisdiction under Article 136 of the Constitution of India.

Appeals are, accordingly, dismissed. However, it is made clear that the claimants shall be entitled to the benefit of statutory interest provided in Section 34 of the Land Acquisition Act, 1894 on the unpaid amount

12

until actual payment is made. Parties shall bear their own costs.

.....J.
(R.M. LODHA)

.....J.
(H.L. GOKHALE)

NEW DELHI
APRIL 12, 2012.

13

ITEM NO.101

COURT NO.7

SECTION XI

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CIVIL APPEAL NO(s). 9320 OF 2003

RAVI SHANKAR

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P. & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(With office report)

WITH

Civil Appeal NO. 9321 of 2003
(With office report)

Civil Appeal NO. 9322 of 2003
(With office report)

Civil Appeal NO. 9323 of 2003
(With office report)

Civil Appeal NO. 9324 of 2003
(With office report)

Civil Appeal NO. 9325 of 2003
(With office report)

Civil Appeal NO. 9326 of 2003
(With office report)

Civil Appeal NO. 9327 of 2003
(With office report)

Civil Appeal NO. 9328 of 2003
(With office report)

Civil Appeal NO. 9329 of 2003
(With office report)

Civil Appeal NO. 9330 of 2003
(With office report)

Civil Appeal NO. 9331 of 2003
(With office report)

: 2 :

14

Civil Appeal NO. 9332 of 2003
(With office report)

Civil Appeal NO. 9333 of 2003
(With office report)

Civil Appeal NO. 9334 of 2003
(With office report)

Civil Appeal NO. 9335 of 2003
(With office report)

Civil Appeal NO. 9336 of 2003
(With office report)

Civil Appeal NO. 9337 of 2003
(With office report)

Civil Appeal NO. 9338 of 2003
(With office report)

Civil Appeal NO. 9339 of 2003
(With office report)

Civil Appeal NO. 9341 of 2003
(With office report)

Civil Appeal NO. 9342 of 2003

(With office report)

Civil Appeal NO. 9343 of 2003
(With office report)

Civil Appeal NO. 9344 of 2003
(With office report)

Civil Appeal NO. 9345 of 2003
(With office report)

Civil Appeal NO. 9346 of 2003
(With office report)

Civil Appeal NO. 9347 of 2003
(With office report)

Civil Appeal NO. 9348 of 2003
(With office report)

Civil Appeal NO. 9349 of 2003
(With office report)

: 3 :

Civil Appeal NO. 9350 of 2003

15

(With office report)

Civil Appeal NO. 9351 of 2003
(With office report)

Civil Appeal NO. 9352 of 2003
(With office report)

Civil Appeal NO. 9353 of 2003
(With office report)

Civil Appeal NO. 9354 of 2003
(With office report)

Civil Appeal NO. 9355 of 2003
(With office report)

Civil Appeal NO. 9356 of 2003
(With office report)

Civil Appeal NO. 9357 of 2003
(With office report)

Civil Appeal NO. 9358 of 2003
(With office report)

Civil Appeal NO. 9359 of 2003
(With office report)

Civil Appeal NO. 9360 of 2003
(With office report)

Civil Appeal NO. 9361 of 2003
(With office report)

Civil Appeal NO. 9362 of 2003
(With office report)

Civil Appeal NO. 9363 of 2003
(With office report)

Civil Appeal NO. 9364 of 2003
(With office report)

Civil Appeal NO. 9365 of 2003
(With office report)
Civil Appeal NO. 9366 of 2003
(With office report)
Civil Appeal NO. 9367 of 2003
(With office report)

: 4 :

Civil Appeal NO. 9368 of 2003
(With office report)

16

Civil Appeal NO. 9369 of 2003
(With office report)
Civil Appeal NO. 9884 of 2003
(With office report)

Date: 12/04/2012 These Appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.M. LODHA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. GOKHALE

For Appellant(s) Mr. Jitendra Mohan Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Sandeep Singh, Adv.
Mr. Sameer Singh, Adv.
Mr. Nitin Singh, Adv.
Mr. Vibhor, Adv.

Mr. Rajiv Dutta, Sr. Adv.
Mr. M.P. Shorawala, Adv.
Ms. Jyoti Saxena, Adv.
Mr. Angeet Singh, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Rajiv Dutta, Sr. Adv.
Mr. M.P. Shorawala, Adv.
Ms. Jyoti Saxena, Adv.
Mr. Angeet Singh, Adv.

Mr. P. Narasimhan, Adv. (N.P.)

Mr. Ravi Prakash Mehrotra, Adv. (N.P.)

Mr. Jatinder Kumar Bhatia, Adv. (N.P.)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Civil Appeals are dismissed in terms of signed order.

Parties shall bear their own costs.

All pending applications stand disposed of.

(Pardeep Kumar)
Court Master

(Renu Diwan)
Court Master

[SIGNED ORDER IS PLACED ON THE FILE]